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MEETING AGENDA 
 

SELECT BOARD & FINANCE COMMITTEE  

FY2023 CAPITAL BUDGET SUMMIT 
FULLER MEADOW SCHOOL, NATHAN MEDIA CENTER 

143 SOUTH MAIN STREET, MIDDLETON, MA  01949 

 

SATURDAY, MARCH 5, 2022 

8:30 AM - REVISED 
 

This meeting is being recorded 
 

This meeting will be a hybrid of in-person and remote via Zoom. To join the meeting remotely, go to: 

 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85702476962?pwd=aDJkTkI4SWlsVTF2L055ZVBlM1BwZz09 

 

 

 
The Board reserves the right to consider items on the agenda out of order.  Not all items listed may be discussed and other 

items not listed may also be brought up for discussion to the extent permitted by law. 
 

Upcoming meetings:   
   Tuesday, March 8, 7:00PM   Select Board warrant review 

   Thursday, March 31, 7:00PM   Joint SB/FinCom: Budget hearing and warrant review 

   Thursday, April 7, 7:00PM  Joint SB/FinCom: Finalize budget, if needed 

   Tuesday, May 10, 7:00PM  Annual Town Meeting 

 

1. 8:30AM Call to Order 

Preliminaries and Introductory Remarks 

FY2023 Capital Budget Overview; FY 2022 Quarter 2 Update: Andy Sheehan, Sarah Wood 

2. 

 

3. 

9:00AM 

 

9:10AM 

Council on Aging: Jillian Smith  

 

Middleton Elementary School budget: Superintendent Scott Morrison, Asst. Superintendent 

Steve Greenberg, School Committee chair Natasha Bansfield  

 

 4. 9:30AM Fire Department: Chief Tom Martinuk 

 5. 10:00AM Police Department: Chief William Sampson 

 6. 10:30AM Department of Public Works: Paul Goodwin  

7. 11:00AM Transfer Station and Refuse 

 8.  11:30AM Other Requests: Inspectional Services, Council on Aging, Assessing, Board of Health; Town 

Clerk, Public Buildings, IT, Public Facilities Project; Administration: Andy Sheehan 

9. 12:00PM General Discussion; review and discuss supplemental requests; operating budget update; 

update on compensation and classification implementation 

 

10. 12:30PM Items not anticipated by the chair at the time the agenda was posted 

11. 1:00PM Adjournment 

Town of Middleton FY23 Page 3 of 136 Capital Budget Summary 3/5/2022

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/85702476962?pwd=aDJkTkI4SWlsVTF2L055ZVBlM1BwZz09


 

OFFICE OF THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR 

Town of Middleton  

Memorial  Hall  

48 South Main Street 

Middleton, MA  01949-2253 

978-777-3617 

www.middletonma.gov 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Select Board and Finance Committee 

FROM:  Andrew J. Sheehan, Town Administrator 

 

DATE:   March 5, 2022 

RE:  FY2023 Capital Budget, Five-Year Capital Improvement Plan, and Update on FY23 

Operating Budget 

 

In accordance with Section 5 of the Town Charter, I herewith submit the Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23) Capital 

Budget. This memorandum includes an update on the operating budget as well as upcoming meetings 

associated with the Annual Town Meeting and the completion of the operating and capital budgets.  

FIVE-YEAR CAPITAL PLAN AND FY23 CAPITAL BUDGET 
 

The purpose of the five-year capital plan is to inform municipal officials and residents of the probable 

replacement schedule for components of the Town’s capital assets.  Capital assets include all municipal 

buildings, schools, parks, roads, water and drainage systems, vehicles, cemeteries, and departmental 

equipment valued at more than $5,000 and having a useful life of five years. Year 1 of the five-year 

capital plan is the coming year’s (FY23) capital budget.  

A wide array of vehicles, equipment, buildings, and other infrastructure support the operations of local 

government. Taxpayers use municipal buildings, roads, parks, cemeteries, playing fields, and playgrounds 

on a daily basis.  We have a duty to keep the Town’s physical assets in good condition and not allow 

them to fall into disrepair. It requires discipline to maintain capital investments. We have seen numerous 

examples in Massachusetts and around the country where maintenance and replacement of capital 

facilities was deferred. Although deferral does not cause an immediate decline in the quality of services, 

the cost of catching up only increases over time. We have seen this most plainly with our public 

buildings.  

 

Five-year plans are summarized by department or function through FY27 and contain descriptions and 

budget estimates. Funding for projects and equipment in year one, FY23, will be sought at this year’s 

Annual Town Meeting. The Annual Town Meeting will take place on Tuesday, May 10, 2022. Cost 

estimates for years two through five of the capital plan are approximate as we cannot precisely predict 

inflation, changes in markets, materials, and industries, and other influencing factors.  

The list of proposed expenditures is organized by function and by funding source. The capital budget 

shows each proposed expenditure and the recommended funding source. In most cases, these are funded 

from either Free Cash or the Community Preservation Fund. Several Public Works requests require a 

discussion around funding. However, a potential source of outside funds is a possibility. While a direction 

is welcome it is not necessary to make a final decision at this meeting.  
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We do not propose the use of overlay, ambulance fund, PEG fund, tax levy, or borrowing as a funding 

source for the FY23 capital budget.  

 

Departments submitted capital requests totaling $1,082,371. All spending requests have been included in 

the FY23 capital budget that you are reviewing today. Last year’s capital appropriation less the facilities 

project was $1,343,941. 

Separate from the programmed capital projects we propose a supplemental capital appropriation. 

Commodity price inflation due to COVID has been well documented. Lumber products were among the 

first commodities affected. Steel and aluminum products have also seen significant cost inflation which 

has not yet abated. The cost of the pumper truck approved last year reflects this inflation. The truck is 

now priced at $750,000, $40,000 more than appropriated last year. Chief Martinuk can discuss this in 

greater detail. We recommend a supplemental appropriation as a standalone article through the use of free 

cash on the Town Meeting warrant.  

The financial management policies set a Free Cash target of at least 3% of the prior year general fund 

operating appropriation. The FY21 general fund operating appropriation was $38,872,876. Three percent 

of that is $1,166,186. The Division of Local Services certified our Free Cash balance at $3,958,094. We 

used $1,090,588 at the November Special Town Meeting. Free Cash available for the FY23 capital budget 

is $1,701,320. The proposed Free Cash expenditure is $1,007,371, well below the target amount.   

 

The other funding source is $75,000 from Community Preservation Fund. As noted above, several Public 

Works projects require a discussion of funding sources.  

 

We expect that you will scrutinize all of our assumptions and each funding request based on need, 

justification, cost effectiveness, and how each purchase, if deferred, will affect future budgets.  

 

FY2023 OPERATING BUDGET  

CHANGES SINCE FEBRUARY 5, 2022 

The operating budget summit was held on February 5, 2022. Several cost centers were not yet settled. 

Since then, a number of things have changed. Expenditures have decreased by $44,326 and revenues have 

increased by $88,161. These changes are reflected in the table titled Adjustments Made to FY23 

Operating Budget Projection Since February 5, 2022 Operating Budget Meeting. We can discuss these in 

greater depth as we go through the day.  

 

As of today, the budget is $181,595 in deficit.  

 

ADDITIONAL ACTION ITEMS 

• Transfer Station operating costs were a topic at the February 5 meeting. Transfer Station costs 

exceed revenues and balancing revenues with costs is no easy task. We are collecting and analyzing 

data and will have additional information for the boards to consider. We will be prepared to 

continue the dialogue during the discussion section near the end of the agenda. 

• Supplemental Budget Requests: Four supplemental budget requests were discussed on February 5. 

The hourly rate for the Public Health Nurse was approved by the boards. At its February 24 meeting 

the Finance Committee discussed the remaining supplemental requests. We have left time in the 

discussion section to take action on the remaining requests.  
• Compensation & Classification Plan: The Select Board has made steady progress on the 

compensation and classification plan. We are prepared to discuss funding and implementation 

during the discussion period.  

 

As we did most of the last several years, the capital items will again be presented as a single article with 

the funding sources identified in the motion.  

 

REMAINING FISCAL YEAR 2023 BUDGET SCHEDULE 
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Tuesday, March 8th & 22nd at 7:00  Select Board Reviews Draft Town Meeting Warrant  

                                                                

Thursday, March 31st Joint Select Board & Finance Committee FY2023 Budget 

Hearing and Warrant Reading 

Thursday, April 7 Joint Select Board & Finance Committee meeting to finalize the 

FY2023 operating and capital Budgets, if necessary 

Tuesday, May 10th   Annual Town Meeting at Howe Manning School 

Tuesday, May 17th Annual Town Election 

 

We plan for meetings to be held in person and will continue to offer a Zoom option.  

Thank you for the time, effort, and thoughtfulness you devote to the Town’s leadership.  

Please feel free to contact this office if you have questions or comments, or would like additional 

information to understand any part of this important financial plan.  
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FY2022 FY2023

BUDGET ESTIMATE $ Change % Change

PROPERTY TAXES

Prior Year Levy Limit 30,670,471$              31,863,977$     

2.5% Increase 766,762$                    796,599$           

New Growth 426,744$                    450,000$           

TOTAL LEVY LIMIT 31,863,977$              33,110,576$     

Debt Exclusion 1,357,476$                 3,901,765$        

Excess Levy Capacity (717,071)$                   (731,413)$          

TOTAL MAXIMUM LEVY LIMIT 32,504,382$              36,280,928$     3,776,546$  11.6%

STATE AID

Cherry Sheet Receipts 2,423,144$                 2,446,104$        

Less Offsets (17,172)$                     (15,731)$            

Less Charges & Assessments (326,229)$                   (317,114)$          

TOTAL NET STATE AID 2,079,743$                 2,113,259$        33,516$        1.6%

LOCAL RECEIPTS

Motor Vehicle Excise 2,000,000$                 2,000,000$        -$              0.0%

Other Excise- Room 60,000$                      110,000$           50,000$        83.3%

Other Excise - Meals 200,000$                    250,000$           50,000$        25.0%

Penalties/Interest on Taxes and Excises 80,000$                      80,000$             -$              0.0%

Payments in Lieu of Taxes 130,000$                    130,000$           -$              0.0%

Other Charge for Services - TSS 210,000$                    210,000$           -$              0.0%

Fees 135,000$                    99,500$             (35,500)$      -26.3%

Departmental Revenue - Libraries 1,000$                        1,000$               -$              0.0%

Departmental Revenue - Cemeteries 40,000$                      40,000$             -$              0.0%

Other Departmental Revenue 150,000$                    150,000$           -$              0.0%

Licenses/Permits 480,000$                    510,000$           30,000$        6.3%

Fines and Forfeits 5,000$                        5,000$               -$              0.0%

Investment Income 40,000$                      40,000$             -$              0.0%

Medicaid Reimbursement 20,000$                      20,000$             -$              0.0%

HM Bond Premium Offset 25,844$                      25,844$             -$              0.0%

TOTAL LOCAL RECEIPTS 3,576,844$                 3,671,344$        94,500$        2.6%

RESERVE FOR ABATEMENT (OVERLAY) (349,359)$                   (358,093)$          8,734$          2.5%

OFFSET RECEIPTS

Ambulance Fund Transfer 621,821$                    621,821$           -$              0.0%

PEG Cable Fund Transfer 157,516$                    161,876$           4,360$          2.8%

Capital Stabilziation Fund Transfer 105,175$                    -$                    (105,175)$    100.0%

Enterprise Funds Indirect Costs 54,912$                      94,341$             39,429$        71.8%

MELD Contribution 243,253$                    240,000$           (3,253)$         -1.3%

TOTAL OFFSET RECEIPTS 1,182,677$                 1,118,038$        (64,639)$      -5.5%

TOTAL REVENUES 38,994,287$              42,825,476$     3,831,189$  9.8%

Town of Middleton

 Projected Operating Budget Revenues and Expenditures

Fiscal Year 2023 Summary of

REVENUES
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FY2022 FY2023

BUDGET PROPOSED $ Change % Change

TOWN SERVICES

Personnel Services 6,958,882$                 7,562,731$        603,849$     8.7%

Contractual Services 2,812,197$                 2,825,992$        13,795$        0.5%

Retirement, Health Ins & Unclassified 3,013,100$                 3,164,738$        151,638$     5.0%

TOTAL TOWN SERVICES 12,784,179$              13,553,461$     769,282$     6.0%

TOWN DEBT SERVICE 1,670,494$                 4,212,642$        2,542,148$  152.2%

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS 13,154,591$              13,914,243$     759,652$     5.8%

MASCONOMET REGIONAL SCHOOL

MASCO Regional Assessment 10,473,077$              10,513,899$     40,822$        0.4%

MASCO Debt Service 102,490$                    -$                    (102,490)$    -100.0%

TOTAL MASCONOMET ASSESSMENT 10,575,567$              10,513,899$     (61,668)$      -0.6%

ESSEX TECHNICAL SCHOOL

Essex Tech Regional Assessment 735,809$                    758,826$           23,017$        3.1%

Essex Tech Debt Service 73,647$                      66,198$             (7,449)$         -10.1%

TOTAL ESSEX TECHNICAL SCHOOL ASSESSMENT 809,456$                    825,024$           15,568$        1.9%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 38,994,287$              43,019,269$     4,024,982$  10.3%

 

FY 2023 Proposed Revenue 42,825,476$      

FY 2023 Proposed Budget 43,019,269$      

Surplus/(deficit) (193,793)$          
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Fiscal Year 2023 Budget Comparison

Department

Personal 

Services Contractual Total Budget

 Personal 

Services Contractual Total Budget

FY22 to FY23 

$ Change % Change

 

Moderator 200 0 $200 200 0 $200 $0 0.0%

Selectmen 308,777 40,615 $349,392 330,078 47,860 $377,938 $28,546 8.2%

Finance Committee 2,121 101,780 $103,901 2,174 101,780 $103,954 $53 0.1%

Town Accountant 164,505 37,250 $201,755 168,557 37,250 $205,807 $4,052 2.0%

Board of Assessors 171,253 12,100 $183,353 181,380 26,900 $208,280 $24,927 13.6%

Treasurer/Collector 209,147 46,450 $255,597 218,610 45,750 $264,360 $8,763 3.4%

Custodian of Lands 2,500 0 $2,500 2,500 0 $2,500 $0 0.0%

Town Counsel 0 80,000 $80,000 0 80,000 $80,000 $0 0.0%

Information Technology 72,253 306,142 $378,395 73,913 310,657 $384,570 $6,175 1.6%

Town Clerk 137,685 40,650 $178,335 167,807 35,450 $203,257 $24,922 14.0%

Elections 24,065 12,750 $36,815 60,499 18,025 $78,524 $41,709 113.3%

Conservation Comm. 86,314 3,950 $90,264 79,894 3,950 $83,844 ($6,420) -7.1%

Planning Board 111,678 10,310 $121,988 115,573 10,310 $125,883 $3,895 3.2%

Board of Appeals 2,640 2,050 $4,690 2,680 2,050 $4,730 $40 0.9%

Master Plan Committee 1,452 100 $1,552 1,474 100 $1,574 $22 1.4%

Town Buildings 49,965 84,500 $134,465 51,214 84,500 $135,714 $1,249 0.9%

Town Reports 0 6,000 $6,000 0 6,000 $6,000 $0 0.0%

Police Department 1,776,927 291,275 $2,068,202 1,911,852 246,428 $2,158,280 $90,078 4.4%

Fire Department 1,804,594 362,567 $2,167,161 2,007,119 369,017 $2,376,136 $208,975 9.6%

Inspections Dept. 245,293 28,250 $273,543 253,350 28,250 $281,600 $8,057 2.9%

Animal Control 23,027 3,900 $26,927 20,694 3,900 $24,594 ($2,333) -8.7%

Constable 200 0 $200 200 0 $200 $0 0.0%

Elementary School 9,284,493 3,870,098 $13,154,591 9,850,931 4,063,312 $13,914,243 $759,652 5.8%

Essex Technical H.S. 0 698,796 $698,796 0 825,024 $825,024 $126,228 18.1%

Masco School 0 10,473,077 $10,473,077 0 10,513,899 $10,513,899 $40,822 0.4%

Masco Debt Service   0 102,490 $102,490 0 0 $0 ($102,490) -100.0%

Public Works 727,777 315,800 $1,043,577 770,839 328,700 $1,099,539 $55,962 5.4%

Snow and Ice 50,000 230,750 $280,750 50,500 235,213 $285,713 $4,963 1.8%

Transfer Station 145,707 368,865 $514,572 146,883 377,000 $523,883 $9,311 1.8%

Board of Health 114,457 24,800 $139,257 129,439 20,300 $149,739 $10,482 7.5%

Council on Aging 201,546 46,217 $247,763 236,877 46,217 $283,094 $35,331 14.3%

Veteran's Agent 19,611 66,900 $86,511 20,076 46,900 $66,976 ($19,535) -22.6%

Tri-Town Council 0 29,925 $29,925 0 29,925 $29,925 $0 0.0%

Garden Club 0 5,000 $5,000 0 5,000 $5,000 $0 0.0%

Library 424,431 190,847 $615,278 468,771 202,686 $671,457 $56,179 9.1%

Recreation Comm. 23,830 25,774 $49,604 25,982 26,874 $52,856 $3,252 6.6%

Historical Comm. 0 1,000 $1,000 0 1,000 $1,000 $0 0.0%

Memorial Day 0 5,000 $5,000 0 5,000 $5,000 $0 0.0%

Chief Wills Day 0 5,000 $5,000 0 5,000 $5,000 $0 0.0%

Debt  Service 0 1,670,494 $1,670,494 0 4,212,642 $4,212,642 $2,542,148 152.2%

Unclassified 0 3,084,956 $3,084,956 0 3,228,334 $3,228,334 $143,378 4.6%

Total Budgets $16,186,447 $22,686,428 $38,872,876 $17,350,066 $25,631,203 $42,981,269 $4,108,394 10.6%

FY2022 (STM BALANCES) FY 2023 (PROPOSED)
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Department Summary of Request Wages Benefits Subtotal Offset Total

Town 

Admin. 

Select 

Board

Finance 

Committee Subtotal

1 Town Administrator Facilities Director Position - 6 months (1/1-6/30) 46,000        23,791        69,791        69,791        � 69,791        

2 Town Administrator IT Project Manager - 6 months (1/1-6/30) 44,000        23,188        67,188        67,188        � 67,188        

4 BOH

Pay increase for Public Health Nurse ($41.28/hr -> 

$45/hr) 18,792        -              18,792        (17,239)      1,553          � � � 1,553          

5 Library

Increase outreach librarian hours additional 5 hours 

per week 34,243        -              34,243        (27,395)      6,849          � 6,849          

Total Supplemental Requests 145,382     145,382     

Budget Impact Recommendations

FY23 Supplemental Budget Requests and Adjustments
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Community 

Preservation 

Fund

Proposed Free 

Cash 

Contribution

Other Notes

Water Enterprise Fund

Improve Booster Station At Forest St $40,000 ARPA Funds

Water Main Extention - Essex St & Debush $1,150,000 ARPA Funds

Total Water Enterprise Fund $0 $0 $1,190,000

Public Works

New Truck #12 (Ford F550) $81,700

Stand-up leaf blower $13,000

Paving (Flint, Lake, North Liberty, Linda Ann, Hill Dale, 

Bellview & Riverview) $100,000 $300,000 Chapter 90

Peabody Street Bridge repairs $400,000

ARPA Funds?/Chapter 

90?/Free Cash?

Rail Trail $50,000

Cemetery monument repairs $25,000

Couture Field Sign and Welcome to Middleton sign 

repairs/replacements $20,000

Replace/Repair Rolloff containers at transfer station $30,000

Total Public Works $75,000 $244,700 $700,000

Police

New Unmarked Cruiser for Captain $50,000

Replace 4 AED's $9,000

Patrol rifle upgrades $5,000

Police vests $5,000

Radar Gun for new cruiser $5,000

Total Police $0 $74,000 $0

Fire

Replace Marine 1 $15,000

Fire Alarm material $15,000

Ice Rescue Sled $6,000

Radio Equipment $72,800

Train New Firefighter $27,303

Additional Funding for Pumper Truck (STM Approp) $40,000

Total Fire $0 $176,103 $0

Elementary Schools

Howe Manning Security Camera System Replacement $50,000

Interactive Smart Board replacement $155,000

Elementary Schools Total $0 $205,000 $0

Town Clerk

Election/Polling Location Equipment $7,200

Town Clerk $0 $7,200 $0

Council on Aging

COA needs assessment $18,000

Council on Aging $0 $18,000 $0
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Community 

Preservation 

Fund

Proposed Free 

Cash 

Contribution

Other Notes

Information Technology

Town Hall Network Storage Replacement $20,000

Replace 6 Year Old Town Hall Server $27,000

5 Year Replacement DPW Server $4,000

Police Department Host Server $20,000

Vmware Upgrade Project Step 2: Major License and 

Version Upgrade* $14,000

Antivirus Next Generation Product Upgrade (for next 

generation protection of virus, malware, ransomware, 

and attacks) $4,800

Total Information Technology $0 $89,800 $0

Essex Tech Capital contribution

Essex Tech Capital contribution $9,828

Total Other $0 $9,828 $0

Assessor

NearMap and PushPin Services $7,740

Total Assessor $0 $7,740 $0

Administration

Snow and Ice deficit $50,000

Comp & Class for DPW Union & Part-Time employees $10,000

Pedestrian and Traffic Safety Implementation and 

Planning $20,000

Final Phase of Digitizing Inspectional Service Files $35,000

Total Administration $0 $115,000 $0

Reserve/Stabilization Transfers

Funding for Other Post Employment Benefits 

Stabilization Fund $100,000

Total Administration $0 $100,000 $0

Capital Budget Total $75,000 $1,047,371 $1,890,000
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2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Department: Public Works - Recreational Facilities

Couture Field Sign and Welcome to Middleton Signs 20,000$           -$               -$               -$               -$               

Rail Trail 50,000              50,000          

RECREATION  TOTAL: 70,000$           50,000$        -$               -$               -$               

Department: 195 North Main Street - DPW Buildinggs

Salt shed repairs -$                  40,000$        -$               -$               -$               

DPW BUILDINGS SUBTOTAL -$                  40,000$        -$               -$               -$               

Department: Public Works  - Highway Division Vehicles

2005 F550 Ford 1 Ton Dump Truck -$                  81,700$        -$               -$               -$               

Unit #6 (winter & summer use)

2008 7400 International Dump Truck -                    -                 215,300        -                 -                 

Unit #7  (winter & summer use)

2000 Ford F450 Rack Body 81,700              -                 -                 -                 -                 

Unit #12

2001 Bobcat Skid Steer Loader -                    -                 -                 75,000          -                 

2016 - Ford Explorer - Car #1 -                    -                 51,400          -                 -                 

2003 Ford F450 1.5 Ton Dump Truck

Unit #1  (winter & summer use) -                    74,500          -                 -                 -                 

2005 Volvo Wheel Loader -                    -                 -                 220,000        

HIGHWAY VEHICLES TOTAL: 81,700$           156,200$      266,700$      295,000$      -$               

Department: Public Works -DPW Highway/Major Project 

Improvements

Town Funded Paving Program - Overlay Repairs 100,000$         100,000$      100,000$      100,000$      100,000$      

DPW HIGHWAY/MAJOR PROJECT IMPROVEMENTS 100,000$         100,000$      100,000$      100,000$      100,000$      

Fiscal Year 2023-2027

Five Year Capital Budget Plan (Town Funded Projects Only)
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2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Department: Public Works - Transfer Station/Landfill Division

Transfer Station Upgrades:

  a.) Canopy Repairs -$                  -$               -$               -$               40,000$        

Roll-off Containers

   a.) Replacement 30,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 

Milling/Paving of faciltiy and entrance -                    50,000          -                 -                 -                 

TRANSFER STATION /LANDFILL TOTAL: 30,000$           50,000$        -$               -$               40,000$        

Department: Public Works Cemetery Division

2012 EXMARK 60" Mower -$                  -$               -$               -$               15,000$        

2010 EXMARK 52" Mower -                    -                 15,000          -                 -                 

Stand on Blower 13,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 

Monument Repairs 25,000              25,000          -                 -                 -                 

Repair Wall at Miriam Cemetery -                    -                 -                 75,000          -                 

CEMETERY TOTAL: 38,000$           25,000$        15,000$        75,000$        15,000$        

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS: 319,700$         421,200$      381,700$      470,000$      155,000$      

Department: Public Works

Water Enterprise Fund

2016 F350 Ford Utility Truck - Unit #9 -$                  -$               -$               75,000$        -$               

Community Water Conservation Program -                    -                 -                 -                 50,000          

Water Main Extension Liberty St -                    1,150,000     -                 -                 

Water Main Extension off Piedmont -                    -                 350,000        -                 -                 

WATER ENTERPRISE FUND TOTAL -$                  1,150,000$   350,000$      75,000$        50,000$        

Fiscal Year 2023-2027

Five Year Capital Budget Plan
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2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Department: Police

Equipment

Additional Cruiser 50,000$           -$               -$               -$               -$               

Radar Gun (X2) 5,000                -                 5,000             -                 -                 

Portable Radio Upgrade -                    20,000          -                 -                 -                 

Police Vests       5,000                -                 5,000             -                 -                 

Patrol Rifles Upgrades 5,000                -                 -                 5,000             -                 

Copier Replacement -                    -                 5,000             -                 -                 

AED Replacement 9,000                -                 -                 -                 -                 

POLICE EQUIPMENT TOTAL 74,000$           20,000$        15,000$        5,000$          -$               

TOTAL POLICE 74,000$           20,000$        15,000$        5,000$          -$               

Department: Fire

Equipment Replacement

FIRE/APPARATUS EQUIPMENT

Ice Rescue Sled 6,000$              -$               -$               -$               -$               

Firefighting Gear -                    -                 50,000          -                 -                 

EMS EQUIPMENT

Lucas Device -                    60,000          -                 -                 -                 

GENERAL ADMIN. EQUIPMENT

Fire Alarm Material 15,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 

Communications Equipment 72,800              -                 -                 -                 -                 

EQUIPMENT SUBTOTAL 93,800$           60,000$        50,000$        -$               -$               

Fiscal Year 2023-2027

Five Year Capital Budget Plan (Cont.)
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2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Department: Fire (cont)

Vehicle Replacements

Replace/Refurbish Engine 3 -$                  -$               -$               600,000$      -$               

Replace Ladder 1 *** -                    -                 -                 -                 1,500,000     

Replace Ambulance 2 - 2016 Lifeline Ambulance -                    420,000        -                 -                 -                 

Replace Squad 5 - 2012 F450 -                    -                 65,000          -                 -                 

Replace Marine 1 15,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 

All Terrain Vehicle -                    20,000          -                 -                 -                 

VEHICLE REPLACEMENT SUBTOTAL: 15,000$           440,000$      65,000$        600,000$      1,500,000$   

Department: Fire

Training

One Time Training Costs For New Firefighter/ Paramedic(s) 27,303$           -$               -$               -$               -$               

TRAINING SUBTOTAL: $27,303 $0 $0 $0 $0

TOTAL FIRE: $136,103 $500,000 $115,000 $600,000 $1,500,000

***Fire Department is holding off replacing Ladder 1 until a new station is build.  To try to have a ladder built to fit the station will cost 

more and limit what the Town can buy.

Fiscal Year 2023-2027

Five Year Capital Budget Plan (Cont.)
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2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Department: Elementary Schools

Interactive Smart Boards

Fuller Meadow School 125,000$         -$               -$               -$               -$               

Howe Manning School 30,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 

Technology Infrastructure/Feasibility Study

Fuller Meadow School -                    -                 20,000          -                 -                 

Howe Manning School -                    -                 20,000          -                 -                 

Bathrooms

Fuller Meadow School -                    -                 100,000        500,000        500,000        

Flooring

Fuller Meadow School -                    150,000        -                 -                 -                 

Floor Care Equipment

Howe Manning School -                    16,000          -                 -                 -                 

Windows

Fuller Meadow School -                    -                 200,000        2,000,000     -                 

Boilers / Pumps & Controls

Fuller Meadow School -                    -                 -                 200,000        1,000,000     

Security/Video Systems

Howe Manning School 50,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 

Public Address/Master Clock Systems

Fuller Meadow School -                    -                 150,000        -                 -                 

TOTAL ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS: 205,000$         166,000$      490,000$      2,700,000$   1,500,000$   

Fiscal Year 2023-2027

Five Year Capital Budget Plan (Cont.)
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2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Council on Aging - Admin Needs

COA Needs Assessment 18,000$           -$               -$               -$               

TOTAL FOR SENIOR CENTER/OLD TOWN HALL 18,000$           -$               -$               -$               -$               

General Government Information Technology Capital Plan

5 Year Replacement Protocol for Flint Public Library - Server -$                  6,000$          -$               -$               -$               

5 Year Replacement Protocol for Police Department Server 20,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 

5 Year Replacement Protocol for  file/print server at DPW 

building 4,000                -                 -                 -                 -                 

5 Year Replacement Protocol for Memorial Hall Main Server 27,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 

Town Hall network Storage Replacement 20,000              -                 -                 -                 

Vmware Upgrade Project Step 2: Major License and Version Upgrade* 14,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 

Antivirus Next Generation Product Upgrade (for next generation 

protection of virus, malware, ransomware, and attacks) 4,800                -                 -                 -                 -                 

Windows Server Upgrade for 8 Virtual Servers (software and 

engineering service) -                    12,000          -                 -                 -                 

Information Technology Total 89,800$           18,000$        -$               -$               -$               

Fiscal Year 2023-2027

Five Year Capital Budget Plan (Cont.)
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2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
Department: Administration - General

Administrative

Digitizing of Historical Records (Inspectional Services) 35,000$           -$               -$               -$               -$               

Digitizing of Historical Records (Health Department) -                    63,000          -                 -                 -                 

Snow and Ice Deficit 50,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 

Comp & Class for DPW Union and Part-Time Employees 10,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 

Pedestrian and Traffic Safety Implementation and Planning 20,000              -                 -                 -                 -                 

Town Clerk

Elections/Polling Location Equipment 7,200$              -$               -$               -$               -$               

Assesssor

NEAR MAP Aerial photograhy & Pushpin 7,740$              -$               -$               -$               -$               

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION: 129,940$         63,000$        -$               -$               -$               

Other Warrant Articles

Essex Tech - Capital Improvement Assessment 9,828$              10,000$        10,000$        10,000$        10,000$        

Total Other Warrant Articles 9,828$             10,000$        10,000$        10,000$        10,000$        

Fiscal Year 2023-2027

Five Year Capital Budget Plan (Cont.)
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2023 2024 2025 2026 2027
DPW/Recreational Facilities 319,700$         421,200$      381,700$      470,000$      155,000$      

Police 74,000$           20,000$        15,000$        5,000$          -$               

Fire 136,103$         500,000$      115,000$      600,000$      1,500,000$   

Elementary Schools 205,000$         166,000$      490,000$      2,700,000$   1,500,000$   

Senior Center/Old Town Hall 18,000$           -$               -$               -$               -$               

IT 89,800$           18,000$        -$               -$               -$               

Administration 129,940$         63,000$        -$               -$               -$               

Other Warrant Articles 9,828$              10,000$        10,000$        10,000$        10,000$        

Water Enterprise Fund -$                  1,150,000$   350,000$      75,000$        50,000$        

ALL DEPARTMENTS TOTAL 982,371$         2,348,200$   1,361,700$   3,860,000$   3,215,000$   

Net Fiscal Year 2023-2025 Five Year Capital Budget Plan - By Department/Building
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Organization Object Item Description

Original 

Approved 

Amount

Available 

Balance as of 

11/21

FY22 YTD 

Expended

Available 

Balance as of 

2/24/22 Status Update

Town Wide Projects/Memorial Hall

24605 580379 CURTIS SAW MILL PRJ ART35 5/17 4,900               743                  -                   743                   can be closed out 

24605 582087 PHA 1 RAILS TO TRAILS FY15 130,000          114,519          (35,622)           78,897              will be used 

24605 580426 DIGITIZE HISTORIC RECORDS 5/19 89,000 236 -                   236                   will be used 

24605 580489 DIGITIZE HISTORIC RECORDS 6/20 5,000 5,000 -                   5,000                will be used 

24605 580537 TRAMP HOUSE ROOF ATM0621 17,000 17,000 -                   17,000              Process of going out to bid 

24605 580538 MUNI COMP COMMON  ATM0621 300,000 300,000 -                   300,000           Will be used in conjuction with Facilities Complex 

24605 580539 CAMP CREIGHTON RESTRIC ATM0621 50,000 50,000 -                   50,000              Closing in March 

36005 580418 MASTER DESIGN STUDY 318,750 62,607 (317)                 62,290              will be used 

01122258 580311 REMEDIATE NATSUE WAY 0516 17 165,000 134,895 (980)                 133,915           Will be used 

01122258 580415 BYLAW CONSULTANT 5/18 ART25 50,000             50,000             -                   50,000              will be used 

01122258 580468 MAINTENA GOLF COURSE 5/19 ART3 25,000             17,500             -                   17,500              hold for one more year 

01122258 580470 40 SCHL ST ENV TEST 11/19 ART9 10,000             1,100               -                   1,100                will check to see if more testing is needed 

01122258 580472 105 MAIN ST MAINT 11/19 ART11 5,000               3,747               -                   3,747                hold for one more year 

01122258 580531 CHARTER REVIEW SERV ATM0621 15,000             15,000             -                   15,000              process is ongoing 

01175258 580540 BOSTON ST SDWLK STM1121 ART9 33,000             33,000             -                   33,000              will be spent 

01192258 580428 PAINT EXT MEM HALL 5/19 4,000               2,706               -                   2,706                can be closed out 

01192258 580528 HANDICAP RAMP REPL ATM0621 25,000             20,000             -                   20,000              will be going out to bid, work to be done during 

summer 

01192258 580529 TOWNWIDE HANDICAP IMPR ATM0621 10,000             10,000             -                   10,000              will be worked on during the spring 

Assessor

01141258 580223 ASSESSOR GIS SYS  13  5/12 32,000             1,036               (800)                 236                   Will be used 

01141258 580533 CAI ADV QUERY MODULE ATM0621 1,300               1,300               -                   1,300                will be used 

01141258 580534 CYCLICAL INSPECTIONS ATM0621 10,000             10,000             (7,660)              2,340                to be utiilized this spring 

Town Wide IT Items

01155258 580420 HR SOFTWARE 5/19 14,727             13,380             -                   13,380              Will be spent when it is fully implemented 

01155258 580491 FIBER OPTIC NETWORK 6/20 100,000          100,000          -                   100,000           There are supply chain issues currently but the funds 

will be spent 

01155258 580522 EXCHANGE SERVER UPG ATM0621 7,000               7,000               -                   7,000                Will start in the spring 

01155258 580523 WARRANTY RENEWALS ATM0621 7,500               7,500               (4,850)              2,650                done and paid for 

01155258 580524 CYBERSECURUTY PROTEC ATM0621 10,000             10,000             -                   10,000              will be spent with the rengional, should be spent by 

end of fiscal year 

01155258 580525 REPL WIRELESS ACCES PT ATM0621 5,000               5,000               -                   5,000                april and may 2022 

01155258 580527 MUNIS UPGRADE ATM0621 10,000             10,000             (1,434)              8,566                upgrade in process, will be spent by end of the year 

01155258 580541 IT & CYBERSECURY STM1121 ART11 55,000             55,000             -                   55,000              will be spent by end of fiscal year 

Police Projects/Building
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Organization Object Item Description

Original 

Approved 

Amount

Available 

Balance as of 

11/21

FY22 YTD 

Expended

Available 

Balance as of 

2/24/22 Status Update

01210258 580481 PURCH. BULLET PROOF VESTS 6/20 21,000             1,309               (854)                 455                  will be spent this year

01210258 580512 PURCH CRUISER RADIOS ATM0621 8,500               8,500               (6,014)              2,486               purchased, money to be moved

01210258 580513 PURCH RADAR GUNS ATM0621 5,000               5,000               (2,535)              2,465               purchased, money to be moved

01210258 580514 PURCH LIC.PLATE READ ATM0621 22,050             22,050             -                   22,050             will be purchased; need to find the right car to put

this in

01210258 580516 AED REPLACEMENT ATM0621 9,000               9,000               -                   9,000               will purchase with new request funds

01210258 580517 POLICE STATION UPGRADE ATM0621 10,000             10,000             (6,566)              3,434               will be spent this year or next; cell upgrades to meet

standards

Fire Projects/Building

01220258 580437 REPLACE SCBA 5/19 9,000               4,025               (2,565)              1,460               Waiting on part

01220258 580438 REPLACE SQUAD 5 PUMP 5/19 9,000               9,000               -                   9,000               Pump and tank being built

01220258 580441 BALLISTIC VESTS & HELMET 5/19 8,300               8,300               -                   8,300               will be used with grant to order-covid delays

01220258 580518 FIRE VEHICLE REPAIRS ATM0621 7,500               7,500               (925)                 6,575               used for pump and work on S2 in the spring

01220258 580519 RADIO/TELE RECORD ATM0621 17,080             17,080             (14,554)           2,526               finishing up project

01220258 580521 OUTFIT/TRAIN NEW EMP. ATM0621 25,580             25,580             (979)                 24,601             Waiting on academy date

39005 580520 REPLACE ENGINE 1 ATM 0621 710,000          710,000          -                   710,000          In process of ordering 

Inspectional Services Department

01241258 580497 DIGITIZE INSP SERV RECRDS 6/20 45,000             45,000             (42,538)           2,462                First batch is coming back in Spring 

01241258 580530 DIGITIZE INSP SERV REC ATM0621 45,000             45,000             -                   45,000              will be sent out when first batch comes back and is 

reviewed.  

Elementary School Projects

01312258 580506 HM END USER TECH 6/20 144,048          10,415             (5,647)              4,768                will be used 

01313258 580367 FM SECURITY SYSTM ART29 5/17 101,358          5,929               (2,151)              3,778                Close Out 

01313258 580450 FM - END USER TECHNOLOGY 5/19 34,198             4,031               (2,096)              1,935                will be used 

01313258 580453 FM - PLAYGROUND/PARKING 5/19 15,000             5,656               -                   5,656                will be used 

01313258 580505 FM END USER TECH 6/20 80,833             7,096               (5,358)              1,738                will be used 
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Organization Object Item Description

Original 

Approved 

Amount

Available 

Balance as of 

11/21

FY22 YTD 

Expended

Available 

Balance as of 

2/24/22 Status Update

DPW Projects/195 North Main Street

24605 580382 E MAHER PARK IMP 5/18 ART 10 45,000             14,758             -                   14,758              Need to discuss this 

24605 580456 RUBCHINUK PARK IRRIGATION 5/19 24,500 17,305 -                   17,305              Still pending 

84045 580309 OAKDALE CEMETERY WORK 0515 63,000             6,308               (3,510)              2,799                Used this Spring, if not close out 

84045 580385 OAKDALE CEM IMP 5/18 ART18 15,000             10,927             (9,670)              1,257                See Above 

38005 580473 JOHN DEER TRACTOR 6/20 ART 10 60,000             5,565               (2,126)              3,439                Most used before July 1. Then close out 

38005 580475 PURCHASE 1 TON TRUCK 6/20 75,000             8,280               (925)                 7,355                See above 

38005 580511 REPL. 2007 ROLL-OFF  ATM0621 200,000          200,000          -                   200,000           Truck is ordered, not arrived yet 

01420258 580462 BRIGADOON TREE/SIDEWALK 5/19 75,000             75,000             -                   75,000              Still pending 

01420258 580508 REPLACE 2005 MOWER ATM0621 16,240             16,240             -                   16,240              Mower is ordered, not arrived yet 

01420258 580509 DPW BUILDING IMPROVE ATM0621 25,000             25,000             (18,618)           6,383                Still pending 

01420258 580510 ADDITIONAL CHAP 90. ATM0621 100,000          100,000          (32,435)           67,565              Plans to use this Spring 

01420258 584004 ATHLETIC FLD MAINT STM 5/15 35,000             1,604               -                   1,604                Will be used this Spring, if not close out 

Senior Center Projects/Old Town Hall

24605 580261 OLD TOWN HALL REPAIRS 0513 ART27 22,000             3,472               -                   3,472               need to put a second coat of paint on the stairs

01541258 580405 COA KITCHEN EQUIP 5/8 ART18 8,000               1,417               -                   1,417               we expect to have equipment needs

01541258 580467 COA REFINISH FLOORS 5/19 7,500               2,812               -                   2,812               we expect to have floor repairs/refurbishing needs

01541258 580499 MEALS ON WHEELS CAR 6/20 35,500             705                  (70)                   635                  in the process of ordering floor mats and a trunk mat 

to protect the vechicle from food spills

01541258 580535 COA BLD IMPOVEMENTS ATM0621 5,700               5,700               (4,708)              992                  bathrooms need painting/we expect to have elevator 

repairs
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Free Cash Available as of July 1, 2021 3,958,094$         A

Fiscal Year 2021 operating appropriation 38,872,876

1,166,186 B

1,090,588 C

1,701,320$         A-B-C = D

1,009,371 E

691,949$            D-E

1,858,135$         A-C-EFree Cash Balance to be Carried Over

Free Cash at a target range of at least 3% of the prior year general fund 

operating appropriation

Available amount from Free Cash to fund Fiscal Year 2023 capital 

projects/warrant articles

Proposed Free Cash spending for 2023

Free Cash available to Use

Free Cash appriopraited at November STM
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PUBLIC WORKS REQUESTS
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Stand up blower

Purchase new stand up leaf blower

Submitted By Paul Goodwin

Request Owner Paul Goodwin

Department Public Works

Type Capital Equipment

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

ride

on

blower

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/150a9c4317ebea7302b3.pdf)

Request Details

New Purchase or R… New

Useful Life 10 or more years

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Other $13,000

Total $13,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$13,000

Total Budget (all years)

13K

Other

2023 $13,000.00

$0 $4K $8K $12K

TOTAL $13,000.00

Other (100%) $13,000.00

Town of Middleton FY23 Page 26 of 136 Capital Budget Summary 3/5/2022

https://town-middleton-ma-budget-book.cleargov.com/resource/cleargov-prod/projects/documents/150a9c4317ebea7302b3.pdf


Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $13,000

Total $13,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$13,000

Total Budget (all years)

13K

Free Cash

2023 $13,000.00

$0 $4K $8K $12K

TOTAL $13,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $13,000.00
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Peabody St bridge repairs

Make repairs to Peabody St bridge using ARPA funds

Submitted By Paul Goodwin

Request Owner Paul Goodwin

Department Public Works

Type Capital Improvement

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

Peabody

St

bridge

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/f1df0fe2f1d1119671e2.pdf)

Request Details

Type of Project Other

Bene t to Community

Repair this bridge as suggested by MA DOT inspection before Maple St bridge work begins
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Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Construction/Maintenance $400,000

Total $400,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$400,000

Total Budget (all years)

400K

Construction/Maint…

2023 $400,000.00

$0 $100K$200K$300K$…

TOTAL $400,000.00

Construction/Maintenance (100%)$

Town of Middleton FY23 Page 30 of 136 Capital Budget Summary 3/5/2022



Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

State Grants $400,000

Total $400,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$400,000

Total Budget (all years)

400K

State Grants

2023 $400,000.00

$0 $100K$200K$300K$…

TOTAL $400,000.00

State Grants (100%) $400,000.00
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Paving on Flint, Lake,North Liberty, Linda Ann, Hill Dale,
Bellview and Riverview Drive

Using $300K of Chapter 90 funds and some of $100K

Additional from town. Paving the above mentioned roads.

FY 24 will be Milling/paving on Kimberly, James, Erin and

Sgt. Roode.

Submitted By Paul Goodwin

Request Owner Paul Goodwin

Department Public Works

Type Capital Improvement

Type of Project Resurface Current Road

Request Details

Bene t to Community

New road surface
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Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023 FY2024

Construction/Maintenance $400,000 $400,000

Total $400,000 $400,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$400,000

Total Budget (all years)

800K

Construction/Maint…

2023

2024

$400,000.00

$400,000.00

$0 $100K$200K$300K$…

TOTAL $800,000.00

Construction/Maintenance (100%)$
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023 FY2024

Free Cash $100,000 $100,000

State Grants $300,000 $300,000

Total $400,000 $400,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$400,000

Total Budget (all years)

800K

Free Cash State Grants

2023

2024

$400,000.00

$400,000.00

$0 $100K$200K$300K$…

TOTAL $800,000.00

Free Cash (25%) $200,000.00

State Grants (75%) $600,000.00
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New truck #12 Rack Body

Truck replacement

Submitted By Paul Goodwin

Request Owner Paul Goodwin

Department Public Works

Type Capital Equipment

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

Truck

#12

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/ee8a10aa0a49bd64c6e2.pdf)

Request Details

New Purchase or R… Replacement

Useful Life 10 or more years

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Vehicle Cost $81,700

Total $81,700

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$81,700

Total Budget (all years)

81.7K

Vehicle Cost

2023 $81,700.00

$0 $20K $40K $60K$8…

TOTAL $81,700.00

Vehicle Cost (100%) $81,700.00

Town of Middleton FY23 Page 36 of 136 Capital Budget Summary 3/5/2022

https://town-middleton-ma-budget-book.cleargov.com/resource/cleargov-prod/projects/documents/ee8a10aa0a49bd64c6e2.pdf


Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $81,700

Total $81,700

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$81,700

Total Budget (all years)

81.7K

Free Cash

2023 $81,700.00

$0 $20K $40K $60K$8…

TOTAL $81,700.00

Free Cash (100%) $81,700.00
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Couture Field Sign and Welcome to Middleton sign

New Couture Field sign in the area of Central street. Also

replace missing/dilapatated welcome to Middleton signs Submitted By Paul Goodwin

Request Owner Paul Goodwin

Department Public Works

Type Capital Improvement

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

signs
(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/08ac0dbefe42f1921e46.pdf)

Request Details

Type of Project Refurbishment

Bene t to Community

Pride in welcoming visitors to town
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Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Other $20,000

Total $20,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$20,000

Total Budget (all years)

20K

Other

2023 $20,000.00

$0 $5K $10K $15K$…

TOTAL $20,000.00

Other (100%) $20,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $20,000

Total $20,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$20,000

Total Budget (all years)

20K

Free Cash

2023 $20,000.00

$0 $5K $10K $15K$…

TOTAL $20,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $20,000.00
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Cemetery monument repairs

Repair older monuments that are in need of it. Hopefully

use CPA funds ($25000 in FY 23/24) Submitted By Paul Goodwin

Request Owner Paul Goodwin

Department Public Works

Type Capital Improvement

Type of Project Other improvement

Request Details

Bene t to Community

Repair old monuments in cemetery

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023 FY2024

Construction/Maintenance $25,000 $25,000

Total $25,000 $25,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$25,000

Total Budget (all years)

50K

Construction/Maint…

2023

2024

$25,000.00

$25,000.00

$0 $2…$6K $12K $18K

TOTAL $50,000.00

Construction/Maintenance (100%)$
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023 FY2024

CPA Funds $25,000 $25,000

Total $25,000 $25,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$25,000

Total Budget (all years)

50K

CPA Funds

2023

2024

$25,000.00

$25,000.00

$0 $2…$6K $12K $18K

TOTAL $50,000.00

CPA Funds (100%) $50,000.00
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Rail Trail

Additional funding for rail trail project

Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Public Works

Type Capital Improvement

Type of Project Other improvement

Request Details

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023 FY2024

Construction/Maintenance $50,000 $50,000

Total $50,000 $50,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$50,000

Total Budget (all years)

100K

Construction/Maint…

2023

2024

$50,000.00

$50,000.00

$0 $12K $24K $36K$4…

TOTAL $100,000.00

Construction/Maintenance (100%)$
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023 FY2024

CPA Funds $50,000 $50,000

Total $50,000 $50,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$50,000

Total Budget (all years)

100K

CPA Funds

2023

2024

$50,000.00

$50,000.00

$0 $12K $24K $36K$4…

TOTAL $100,000.00

CPA Funds (100%) $100,000.00
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TRANSFER STATION REQUESTS
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Repair/replace rolloff containers at Transfer Station

$30,000 to repair or replace rolloff containers at Transfer

Station Submitted By Paul Goodwin

Request Owner Paul Goodwin

Est. Start Date 07/05/2022

Est. Completion Da… 06/21/2023

Department Transfer Station

Type Capital Improvement

Type of Project Refurbishment

Request Details

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Repairs/Improvements $30,000

Total $30,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$30,000

Total Budget (all years)

30K

Repairs/Improvem…

2023 $30,000.00

$0 $8K $16K $24K

TOTAL $30,000.00

Repairs/Improvements (100%)$30,
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $30,000

Total $30,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$30,000

Total Budget (all years)

30K

Free Cash

2023 $30,000.00

$0 $8K $16K $24K

TOTAL $30,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $30,000.00
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WATER DEPARTMENT REQUESTS
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Forest St pump station upgrades

Improve booster station at Forest St

Submitted By Paul Goodwin

Request Owner Paul Goodwin

Est. Start Date 04/18/2022

Est. Completion Da… 05/23/2022

Department Water Department

Type Capital Improvement

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

Forest

St

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/67216831a8bcf720bf4d.pdf)

Request Details

Type of Project Improvement

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Engineering $40,000

Total $40,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$40,000

Total Budget (all years)

40K

Engineering

2023 $40,000.00

$0 $10K $20K $30K$…

TOTAL $40,000.00

Engineering (100%) $40,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Federal Funds $40,000

Total $40,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$40,000

Total Budget (all years)

40K

Federal Funds

2023 $40,000.00

$0 $10K $20K $30K$…

TOTAL $40,000.00

Federal Funds (100%) $40,000.00
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Water Main Extension Essex St and Debush

Continue Water Main extension on Essex St up to and past

Debush rd to loop the system Submitted By Paul Goodwin

Request Owner Paul Goodwin

Department Water Department

Type Capital Improvement

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

Water

main

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/5f28ddd580f33f6dfdb4.pdf)

Request Details

Type of Project New Construction

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Engineering $150,000

Construction/Maintenance $1,000,000

Total $1,150,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$1,150,000

Total Budget (all years)

1.15M

Engineering Construction/Maint…

2023 $1,150,000.00

$0 $300K$600K$900K

TOTAL $1,150,000.00

Engineering (13%) $150,000.00

Construction/Maintenance (87%)$
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Federal Funds $1,150,000

Total $1,150,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$1,150,000

Total Budget (all years)

1.15M

Federal Funds

2023 $1,150,000.00

$0 $300K$600K$900K

TOTAL $1,150,000.00

Federal Funds (100%)$1,150,000.00
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Project Location

Address: 36 Essex Street
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POLICE REQUESTS
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Radar Gun

With the addition of the captain’s police cruiser and a

patrol police cruiser I will be purchasing two additional

radar units for the vehicles. $5,000
Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Police

Type Capital Equipment

New Purchase or Repl… Replacement

Request Details

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023 FY2025

Equipment $5,000 $5,000

Total $5,000 $5,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$5,000

Total Budget (all years)

10K

Equipment

2023

2025

$5,000.00

$5,000.00

$0 $1.2K $2.4K$3.6K$4.…

TOTAL $10,000.00

Equipment (100%) $10,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $5,000

Total $5,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$5,000

Total Budget (all years)

5K

Free Cash

2023 $5,000.00

$0 $1.2K $2.4K$3.6K$4.…

TOTAL $5,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $5,000.00
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Police Vests

With the addition of a new full-time police officer and the

expected hiring of additional reserve police officers, I will

need to purchase ballistic vests for each. Vests typically

cost $1000 each with the carriers and I anticipate hiring up

to five new police officers in the upcoming year. $5,000

Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Police

Type Capital Equipment

New Purchase or Repl… New

Request Details

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023 FY2025

Equipment $5,000 $5,000

Total $5,000 $5,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$5,000

Total Budget (all years)

10K

Equipment

2023

2025

$5,000.00

$5,000.00

$0 $1.2K $2.4K$3.6K$4.…

TOTAL $10,000.00

Equipment (100%) $10,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $5,000

Total $5,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$5,000

Total Budget (all years)

5K

Free Cash

2023 $5,000.00

$0 $1.2K $2.4K$3.6K$4.…

TOTAL $5,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $5,000.00

Town of Middleton FY23 Page 64 of 136 Capital Budget Summary 3/5/2022



Patrol Rifles Upgrades

With the addition of a new police officer position, I am

requesting to purchase a new patrol rifle. The existing

patrol rifles were purchased a few years ago and any

addition money will be used for those rifles maintenance

and the additional equipment required for functionality.

$5,000

Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Police

Type Capital Equipment

New Purchase or Repl… Replacement

Request Details

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023 FY2026

Equipment $5,000 $5,000

Total $5,000 $5,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$5,000

Total Budget (all years)

10K

Equipment

2023

2026

$5,000.00

$5,000.00

$0 $1.2K $2.4K$3.6K$4.…

TOTAL $10,000.00

Equipment (100%) $10,000.00

Town of Middleton FY23 Page 65 of 136 Capital Budget Summary 3/5/2022



Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $5,000

Total $5,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$5,000

Total Budget (all years)

5K

Free Cash

2023 $5,000.00

$0 $1.2K $2.4K$3.6K$4.…

TOTAL $5,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $5,000.00
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AED's (4)

An AED, or Automated External Defibrillator, is used to

help those experiencing sudden cardiac arrest. It’s a

sophisticated, yet easy to use, medical devise that can

analyze the heart’s rhythm and, if necessary, deliver an

electric shock, or defibrillation, to help the heart re-

establish an effective rhythm.

Middleton Police have had these valuable tools in our

cruisers for many years and our current AED are over 11

years old. We will be looking to replace four of the AED’s

this year and four next year which will allow us the

opportunity to have one at the ready in all of our marked

and un-marked units along with one in the station.

Part# 90110200499991010

Zoll AED Pro, Semi-Automatic/Manual (New): Includes (1)

Adult CPR-D Electrode Padz, (1) Lithium Battery pack,

Semi-Rigid Carry Case, Starter Tool Kit, and Warranty

(4) X $2,245 Total $8,980

Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Police

Type Capital Equipment

AED

New Purchase or Repl… Replacement

Request Details
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Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Equipment $9,000

Total $9,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$9,000

Total Budget (all years)

9K

Equipment

2023 $9,000.00

$0 $2.5K $5K $7.5K

TOTAL $9,000.00

Equipment (100%) $9,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $9,000

Total $9,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$9,000

Total Budget (all years)

9K

Free Cash

2023 $9,000.00

$0 $2.5K $5K $7.5K

TOTAL $9,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $9,000.00
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New Cruiser

Unmarked Police Cruiser – 2022 Dodge Charger AWD

With the addition of the new captain position, the

captain’s contract includes an unmarked take-home

cruiser. A quote from MHQ for a fully equipped cruiser is

attached. $47,529.83

Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Police

Type Capital Equipment

Cruiser MHQ Quote

New Purchase or Repl… New Useful Life 7

Request Details
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Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Vehicle Cost $29,790

Other $20,210

Total $50,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$50,000

Total Budget (all years)

50K

Vehicle Cost Other

2023 $50,000.00

$0 $12K $24K $36K$4…

TOTAL $50,000.00

Vehicle Cost (60%) $29,790.30

Other (40%) $20,209.70
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $50,000

Total $50,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$50,000

Total Budget (all years)

50K

Free Cash

2023 $50,000.00

$0 $12K $24K $36K$4…

TOTAL $50,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $50,000.00
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FIRE REQUESTS
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Fire alarm material

These funds will be used for repairs and replacement of

the existing  fire alarm circuits, wire and associated

equipment. We have been working diligently, at very little

cost to the town, to reduce and refine the current fire

alarm system so that it can be maintained and useful. 

Submitted By Tom Martinuk, Fire Chief

Request Owner Tom Martinuk, Fire Chief

Department Fire

Type Capital Equipment

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

Fire

Alarm

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/e792e153d1e74c15460f.pdf)

Fire

Alarm

Request Details

New Purchase or R… Replacement

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Equipment $15,000

Total $15,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$15,000

Total Budget (all years)

15K

Equipment

2023 $15,000.00

$0 $4K $8K $12K

TOTAL $15,000.00

Equipment (100%) $15,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $15,000

Total $15,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$15,000

Total Budget (all years)

15K

Free Cash

2023 $15,000.00

$0 $4K $8K $12K

TOTAL $15,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $15,000.00

Town of Middleton FY23 Page 75 of 136 Capital Budget Summary 3/5/2022



Town of Middleton FY23 Page 76 of 136 Capital Budget Summary 3/5/2022



Ice Rescue Sled

These funds will be used to purchase an ice rescue sled

and associated equipment used for ice rescues. This will

replace a piece of equipment we received from Coast

Guard surplus five years ago.

Submitted By Tom Martinuk, Fire Chief

Request Owner Tom Martinuk, Fire Chief

Department Fire

Type Capital Equipment

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

Ice

Sled

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/58f0608b73ff1218f958.pdf)

Ice

Sled

Request Details

New Purchase or R… Replacement

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Equipment $6,000

Total $6,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$6,000

Total Budget (all years)

6K

Equipment

2023 $6,000.00

$0 $1.5K $3K $4.5K$…

TOTAL $6,000.00

Equipment (100%) $6,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $6,000

Total $6,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$6,000

Total Budget (all years)

6K

Free Cash

2023 $6,000.00

$0 $1.5K $3K $4.5K$…

TOTAL $6,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $6,000.00
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Replace Marine 1

These funds would be used to replace the current boat,

motor, trailer and associated safety equipment. The

current equipment is twelve years old and the motor has

needed some major work and its reliability is questionable.

The projected lead time after ordering is six months to a

year.

Submitted By Tom Martinuk, Fire Chief

Request Owner Tom Martinuk, Fire Chief

Department Fire

Type Capital Equipment

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

Boat
(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/a8766ca157ded406baaf.pdf)
Boat

Request Details

New Purchase or R… Replacement

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Equipment $15,000

Total $15,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$15,000

Total Budget (all years)

15K

Equipment

2023 $15,000.00

$0 $4K $8K $12K

TOTAL $15,000.00

Equipment (100%) $15,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $15,000

Total $15,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$15,000

Total Budget (all years)

15K

Free Cash

2023 $15,000.00

$0 $4K $8K $12K

TOTAL $15,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $15,000.00
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Radio Equipment

These funds will be used to replace aging field equipment

vital to the radio communications of the Fire and Police

departments. This equipment is twenty years old, not

supported by the manufacturer and difficult to obtain

parts. 

Included:Back up base stations , four satellite receivers. All

this equipment will serve both the Fire and Police.

Submitted By Tom Martinuk, Fire Chief

Request Owner Tom Martinuk, Fire Chief

Department Fire

Type Other

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

Radio

equipment

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/b66c33687504537b8f70.pdf)

Radio

Equipment

Radio

equipment

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/460c8dfe9d5f4e5d644d.pdf)

Radio

Equipment

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Other $72,800

Total $72,800

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$72,800

Total Budget (all years)

72.8K

Other

2023 $72,800.00

$0 $20K $40K $60K

TOTAL $72,800.00

Other (100%) $72,800.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $72,800

Total $72,800

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$72,800

Total Budget (all years)

72.8K

Free Cash

2023 $72,800.00

$0 $20K $40K $60K

TOTAL $72,800.00

Free Cash (100%) $72,800.00
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Train New Firefighter

These funds will be used for replacement costs and gear

for a firefighter to attend the Massachusetts Fire

Academy. 
Submitted By Tom Martinuk, Fire Chief

Request Owner Tom Martinuk, Fire Chief

Department Fire

Type Other

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Other $27,303

Total $27,303

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$27,303

Total Budget (all years)

27.303K

Other

2023 $27,303.00

$0 $8K $16K $24K

TOTAL $27,303.00

Other (100%) $27,303.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $27,303

Total $27,303

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$27,303

Total Budget (all years)

27.303K

Free Cash

2023 $27,303.00

$0 $8K $16K $24K

TOTAL $27,303.00

Free Cash (100%) $27,303.00
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SCHOOL DEPARTMENT REQUESTS
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Howe Manning Security Camera System Replacement
and Upgrade

Replace and upgrade the security camera hardware and

cameras at the Howe Manning School. Submitted By Steve Greenberg

Request Owner Steve Greenberg

Department School Department

Type Capital Equipment

New Purchase or Repl… Replacement

Request Details

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Equipment $50,000

Total $50,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$50,000

Total Budget (all years)

50K

Equipment

2023 $50,000.00

$0 $12K $24K $36K$4…

TOTAL $50,000.00

Equipment (100%) $50,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $50,000

Total $50,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$50,000

Total Budget (all years)

50K

Free Cash

2023 $50,000.00

$0 $12K $24K $36K$4…

TOTAL $50,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $50,000.00
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Interactive Smartbaords - Fuller Meadow and Howe
Manning

The replacement of interactive boards at Fuller Meadow

(25) and Howe Manning (6) for FY2023 Submitted By Steve Greenberg

Request Owner Steve Greenberg

Est. Start Date 06/01/2022

Est. Completion Da… 08/31/2022

Department School Department

Type Capital Improvement

Type of Project Refurbishment

Request Details

Bene t to Community

The district has been using interactive technology for many years.  The interactive board is part of the overall teaching

station and it plays a critical role in teaching and learning.

Town of Middleton FY23 Page 92 of 136 Capital Budget Summary 3/5/2022



Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Equipment/Vehicle/Furnishings $155,000

Total $155,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$155,000

Total Budget (all years)

155K

Equipment/Vehicle…

2023 $155,000.00

$0 $40K $80K $120K

TOTAL $155,000.00

Equipment/Vehicle/Furnishings (10
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $155,000

Total $155,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$155,000

Total Budget (all years)

155K

Free Cash

2023 $155,000.00

$0 $40K $80K $120K

TOTAL $155,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $155,000.00
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COUNCIL ON AGING REQUESTS
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COA Needs Assessment

The COA is requesting capital funding to conduct a needs

assessment by UMASS Boston’s Center for Social and

Demographic Research on Aging, Gerontology Institute, to

create a more Age-Friendly Middleton. This assessment

will provide guidance to the COA of where our focus needs

to be as we move forward. The growing needs identified

will be specific to Middleton seniors and provide unbiased

research-based data that will support the COA’s efforts in

obtaining grant funding and taking proactive action as we

move towards a larger facility.

Please see attached for an outline of what a CSDRA needs

assessment entails.

Submitted By Jillian Smith

Request Owner Jillian Smith

Est. Start Date 07/01/2022

Est. Completion Da… 12/31/2023

Department Council On Aging

Type Other

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

COA Needs

Assessment

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/6c72e4016cc4b98a48cb.pdf)

Memo outlining the

CSDRA needs

assessment, goals,

activity, project design

and approximate budget.

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Other $18,000

Total $18,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$18,000

Total Budget (all years)

18K

Other

2023 $18,000.00

$0 $5K $10K $15K

TOTAL $18,000.00

Other (100%) $18,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $18,000

Total $18,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$18,000

Total Budget (all years)

18K

Free Cash

2023 $18,000.00

$0 $5K $10K $15K

TOTAL $18,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $18,000.00
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UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS BOSTON 

GERONTOLOGY INSTITUTE 

JOHN W. MCCORMACK GRADUATE SCHOOL OF POLICY STUDIES 

 

 

 
DATE: December 8th, 2021 

TO:  Patrick Maher, LSCW, Town of Middleton Veteran and COA Outreach 

FROM: Caitlin Coyle, Center for Social & Demographic Research on Aging, Gerontology 
Institute 

RE:  Age-Friendly Middleton 

Thank you for communicating with me about your interest in our providing support for developing 
a community needs assessment as it relates to your goal of making Middleton a more Age-Friendly 
community. As we discussed, this memo describes the types of research activities that may be 
helpful to you. We have also outlined two potential project scopes and the costs associated with 
each. Typically, we engage in various combinations of these activities in order to acquire appropriate 
information across relevant domains.  
 
Elements of a needs assessment lay the groundwork for a successful, community-engaged, Age-
Friendly initiative, providing guidance to community leaders and allowing clear connections to be 
made to other community priorities. Based on our conversation, it sounds like the timing is right as 

you continue to engage in long-range planning in Middleton across various community 
characteristics (e.g., transportation). We look forward to the possibility of supporting your efforts. 

All projects done by the CSDRA are overseen by Caitlin Coyle, PhD. In addition to staff of the 
CSDRA, doctoral students of the gerontology department will also be employed to do this work. 
These students are developing content expertise and experience in working with communities. 
Student participation in community projects will include assisting in taking notes and attending 
project meetings, review of documents and relevant literature and assisting in report production.  
 
We invite you to review this document and reflect on the components that would be most useful to 
your specific community. Please do not hesitate to get in touch with us if you have questions or 
would like to discuss this document. 
 
 
CENTER FOR SOCIAL & DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH IN AGING 
GERONTOLOGY INSTITUTE 
UMASS BOSTON 
CONTACT: CAITLIN.COYLE@UMB.EDU 
VOICE: 617.287.7321 
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Goal Activity Notes 

Develop a demographic profile of a 
community’s senior population  

A demographic analysis of the senior population, 
including relevant trends in population characteristics 

Based on existing data from the U.S. Census Bureau and 
potentially other public sources. Includes preparation of 
figures, charts, and narrative. 

Obtain input from the senior 
population 

Focus groups in the community, eliciting data on topics 

identified in collaboration with the Middleton COA 

Includes planning and conducting 3-5 focus groups, and 
analyzing the results. 

Conducting and analyzing a survey of residents age 60 
and older 

Includes question development, questionnaire formatting, 
and piloting of questionnaire; conducting the data 
collection—including a postcard mailing to notify 
residents; and analyzing the data. Includes mailing, printing, 
postage and reporting. 

Peer Community Comparison 
Includes identification, information gathering, and 
qualitative interview of 6-7 peer communities regarding 
their senior services capacity. 

Key informant interviews 
Includes one-on-one interviews with 4-6 Town officials, 
representatives of nonprofit organizations, or other 
community leaders. 

 

Example Project Descriptions Approximate Budget 

An exhaustive needs assessment including a demographic analysis, 2 community forums, a survey, 3 focus groups, and 4 key 
informant interviews. 

$35,000 

A small project to include a demographic analysis, peer-community comparison, 3 focus groups, and 4 key-informant interviews. $18,000 

*All projects include a .pdf copy of a final report and one public presentation of results. 
 
NOTE: Agreements between local governments and the Center for Social and Demographic Research on Aging (CSDRA) are exempt from the provisions of Chapter 30b, the Uniform 

Procurement Act, since the University of Massachusetts is an instrumentality of the Commonwealth. Municipalities may negotiate a scope of services and a price with CSDRA directly, 

saving both time and money. 
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MANAGEMENT INFORMATION
SYSTEMS REQUESTS
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Town Hall network storage replacement

Town hall network storage replacement

Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Management Information

Systems

Type Capital Equipment

New Purchase or Repl… Replacement

Request Details

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Equipment $20,000

Total $20,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$20,000

Total Budget (all years)

20K

Equipment

2023 $20,000.00

$0 $5K $10K $15K$…

TOTAL $20,000.00

Equipment (100%) $20,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $20,000

Total $20,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$20,000

Total Budget (all years)

20K

Free Cash

2023 $20,000.00

$0 $5K $10K $15K$…

TOTAL $20,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $20,000.00
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Replace Town Hall server

server is currently 6 years old.

Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Management Information

Systems

Type Capital Equipment

New Purchase or Repl… Replacement

Request Details

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Equipment $27,000

Total $27,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$27,000

Total Budget (all years)

27K

Equipment

2023 $27,000.00

$0 $8K $16K $24K

TOTAL $27,000.00

Equipment (100%) $27,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $27,000

Total $27,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$27,000

Total Budget (all years)

27K

Free Cash

2023 $27,000.00

$0 $8K $16K $24K

TOTAL $27,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $27,000.00
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Replace DPW Server

5 year replacement cycle

Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Management Information

Systems

Type Capital Equipment

New Purchase or Repl… Replacement

Request Details

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Equipment $4,000

Total $4,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$4,000

Total Budget (all years)

4K

Equipment

2023 $4,000.00

$0 $1K $2K $3K $…

TOTAL $4,000.00

Equipment (100%) $4,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $4,000

Total $4,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$4,000

Total Budget (all years)

4K

Free Cash

2023 $4,000.00

$0 $1K $2K $3K $…

TOTAL $4,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $4,000.00
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Replace Police Department Host Server

replacement of server

Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Management Information

Systems

Type Capital Equipment

New Purchase or Repl… Replacement

Request Details

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Equipment $20,000

Total $20,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$20,000

Total Budget (all years)

20K

Equipment

2023 $20,000.00

$0 $5K $10K $15K$…

TOTAL $20,000.00

Equipment (100%) $20,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $20,000

Total $20,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$20,000

Total Budget (all years)

20K

Free Cash

2023 $20,000.00

$0 $5K $10K $15K$…

TOTAL $20,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $20,000.00
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Vmware Upgrade project - phase 2

Major License and Version Upgrad.

In FY24 move $4,000 annual user fee (per 100 users) into

the operating budget: Year 1 will be in capital budget

expense.

Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Management Information

Systems

Type Capital Equipment

New Purchase or Repl… New

Request Details

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Equipment $10,000

Other $4,000

Total $14,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$14,000

Total Budget (all years)

14K

Equipment Other

2023 $14,000.00

$0 $4K $8K $12K

TOTAL $14,000.00

Equipment (71%) $10,000.00

Other (29%) $4,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $14,000

Total $14,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$14,000

Total Budget (all years)

14K

Free Cash

2023 $14,000.00

$0 $4K $8K $12K

TOTAL $14,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $14,000.00
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Antivirus Next Generation Product Upgrade

for next generation protection of virus, malware,

ransomware, and attacks Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Management Information

Systems

Type Capital Equipment

New Purchase or Repl… Upgrade

Request Details

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Software $4,800

Total $4,800

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$4,800

Total Budget (all years)

4.8K

Software

2023 $4,800.00

$0 $1.2K $2.4K $3.6K$…

TOTAL $4,800.00

Software (100%) $4,800.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $4,800

Total $4,800

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$4,800

Total Budget (all years)

4.8K

Free Cash

2023 $4,800.00

$0 $1.2K $2.4K $3.6K$…

TOTAL $4,800.00

Free Cash (100%) $4,800.00
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ASSESSORS REQUESTS
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NearMap and PushPin services

NearMap is a high resolution digital aerial photography

program with 3 annual views. It can be overlaid with

existing GIS layers. PushPin is a tool used with NearMap to

identify changes on a parcel to indicate new construction

or changes to existing construction. Many towns have

used this to identify new growth not captured through

the permit process. We would like to do this for FY2023 to

review any potential missing growth.

Other departments can use this software for their

respective purposes.

Cost can be borne via Free Cash or potentially ARPA

funding.

Submitted By bradford swanson

Request Owner bradford swanson

Department Assessors

Type Capital Equipment

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

NearMap

and

PushPin

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/5fdaba94241aefd7c481.pdf)
software

NearMap

and

PushPin

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/f1224d04dcd1ccc096d9.pdf)
quote

Request Details

New Purchase or R… New
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Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Software $7,740

Total $7,740

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$7,740

Total Budget (all years)

7.74K

Software

2023 $7,740.00

$0 $2K $4K $6K

TOTAL $7,740.00

Software (100%) $7,740.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $7,740

Total $7,740

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$7,740

Total Budget (all years)

7.74K

Free Cash

2023 $7,740.00

$0 $2K $4K $6K

TOTAL $7,740.00

Free Cash (100%) $7,740.00
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                                                                                                                                                           Page 1 of 9                                                                                                                                                            
Nearmap US, Inc.

NEW SUBSCRIPTION QUOTE
Nearmap US, Inc.

10897 South River Front Parkway, Suite 150 
South Jordan, UT 84095 USA 

Phone: +1 (801) 609 7250   

PRODUCT ALLOWANCE COVERAGE SEATS

ArcGIS Integration NA NA NA

Nearmap Oblique for ArcGIS NA Nationwide NA

Nearmap Oblique for Government NA Nationwide Unlimited

Subtotal $6,500.00

Estimated Tax $0.00

Total USD $6,500.00

Customer Name Town of Middleton, MA Quote Number Q074081  

Contract Commencement Contract commences upon 
signing of quote.

Quote Expiry 07/15/2022

Subscription Term 12 Month Account Rep Pamela Wilkins
pamela.wilkins@nearmap.com

Subscription Start Date 01/31/2022 Payment Term Net 30

Payment Method Invoice

Bill To Town of Middleton, MA
Brad Swanson
48 South Main Street,
Middleton, Massachusetts, 01949
9787742099
bradford.swanson@middletonma.
gov

Ship To Town of Middleton, MA
Brad Swanson 
48 South Main Street,
Middleton, Massachusetts, 01949
9787742099
bradford.swanson@middletonma.g
ov
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BUILDING INSPECTION REQUESTS
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Final Phase of Digitizing Inspectional Services
Documents

For the FY23 Capitol Budget I am requesting the balance

of our scanning project. The initial estimate attached plus

the added fee to work under the state contract was

approximately $125,000.00.

$45,000.00 was budgeted in FY21 and $45,000 be

budgeted in FY22 for the second phase. This leaves a

balance of $35,000 on the initial estimate. We had hoped

to have an updated estimate on the balance to finish by

this point. But due to COVID and the vacancies in the 195

North Main we were a little delayed in getting the Phase 1

files out the door for scanning. We currently anticipate the

Phase 1 files to return in early spring and the Phase 2 files

to be shipped at that time. On this schedule and if

approved we would anticipate sending out the Phase 3

files four to six months after the Phase 2

Submitted By Sarah Wood

Request Owner Sarah Wood

Department Building Inspection

Type Other

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

Middleton

Combined

Back le

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/fffcb11f7af511283d1f.pdf)

General

Code

Info

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/b284fdca6b06310191b7.pdf)

Laserfiche

Digital

Transformation

Model

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/1373e8a04c1cb3b1d059.pdf)
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Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Other $35,000

Total $35,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$35,000

Total Budget (all years)

35K

Other

2023 $35,000.00

$0 $10K $20K $30K

TOTAL $35,000.00

Other (100%) $35,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $35,000

Total $35,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$35,000

Total Budget (all years)

35K

Free Cash

2023 $35,000.00

$0 $10K $20K $30K

TOTAL $35,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $35,000.00
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TOWN CLERK REQUESTS
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Elections/Polling Location Equipment

TOWN OF MIDDLETON

Office of the Town Clerk

TO: Andrew Sheehan, Town Administrator

FROM: Ilene Twiss, Town Clerk

DATE: February 3, 2022

SUBJECT: Capital Budget Back-Up Elections/Polling

Location Equipment

I am proposing an article for the Town Clerk’s FY 23 Capital

Budget to acquire funding for additional Elections/Polling

Equipment. With the conclusion of the 202 Federal Census,

Middleton now has a third precinct. As a result, we will

need to expand our inventory to include the following

items:

1. Voting Booths

2. Precinct Ballot/Supply Suitcases

3. Retractable Stanchions

4. Sign Holders for Stanchions

5. Precinct Signage-Retractable Banner Stands

6. Tripod Sign Mounting System

Proposed Budget Price for Elections/Polling Location

Equipment:

$7,156.08

Submitted By Ilene Twiss

Request Owner Ilene Twiss

Department Town Clerk

Type Capital Equipment

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

Ilene

Twiss

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/6e6a31b2c644125eb0dc.pdf)

FY 23 Capital

Items-Town

Clerk

Request Details

New Purchase or R… New
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Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Equipment $7,200

Total $7,200

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$7,200

Total Budget (all years)

7.2K

Equipment

2023 $7,200.00

$0 $2K $4K $6K

TOTAL $7,200.00

Equipment (100%) $7,200.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $7,200

Total $7,200

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$7,200

Total Budget (all years)

7.2K

Free Cash

2023 $7,200.00

$0 $2K $4K $6K

TOTAL $7,200.00

Free Cash (100%) $7,200.00
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TOWN ADMINISTRATOR REQUESTS
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Compensation and Classification for DPW and part-time

Per the Collective Bargaining Agreement with the DPW

union, we need to move forward with a compensation and

classification study for all of the positions in that

department. We are also looking to incorporating other

positions that are non-union and not included in the first

study, such as Veterans Agent, Police Captain, and COA

staff. 

Submitted By Jackie Bresnahan, Assistant Town

Administrator/HR Director

Request Owner Jackie Bresnahan, Assistant Town

Administrator/HR Director

Est. Start Date 07/01/2022

Est. Completion Da… 09/30/2022

Department Selectmen

Type Other

Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Other $10,000

Total $10,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$10,000

Total Budget (all years)

10K

Other

2023 $10,000.00

$0 $2.5K $5K $7.5K$1…

TOTAL $10,000.00

Other (100%) $10,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $10,000

Total $10,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$10,000

Total Budget (all years)

10K

Free Cash

2023 $10,000.00

$0 $2.5K $5K $7.5K$1…

TOTAL $10,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $10,000.00
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Pedestrian and Traffic Safety Implementation and
Planning

This would provide funding for pedestrian and traffic

safety efforts as follow up from the Fall 2021 Pedestrian

Improvement Summit. Some sample projects could be

street painting the boxes at intersections, sidewalk design,

traffic studies and/or other needs that allow for safety

improvements. 

Submitted By Jackie Bresnahan, Assistant Town

Administrator/HR Director

Request Owner Jackie Bresnahan, Assistant Town

Administrator/HR Director

Est. Start Date 07/01/2022

Est. Completion Da… 06/30/2023

Department Selectmen

Type Capital Improvement

Supplemental Attachments

Title
Description

Pedestrian

Summit

Implementation

Chart

(/resource/cleargov-

prod/projects/documents/491c4030b0758d691b17.pdf)

Request Details

Type of Project Other improvement
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Capital Cost Breakdown

Capital Cost FY2023

Other $20,000

Total $20,000

Capital Cost Capital Cost by Year Capital Cost for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$20,000

Total Budget (all years)

20K

Other

2023 $20,000.00

$0 $5K $10K $15K$…

TOTAL $20,000.00

Other (100%) $20,000.00
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Funding Sources Breakdown

Funding Sources FY2023

Free Cash $20,000

Total $20,000

Funding
Sources

Funding Sources by Year Funding Sources for All Years

FY2023 Budget

$20,000

Total Budget (all years)

20K

Free Cash

2023 $20,000.00

$0 $5K $10K $15K$…

TOTAL $20,000.00

Free Cash (100%) $20,000.00
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